

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PATRICK H. BOOKER, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 20-1551

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
HON. MONICA L. ZRINYI WITTIG, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF THE  
DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS FILED  
FEBRUARY 16, 2022

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

STEPHAN J. JAPUNTICH  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
[sjapuntich@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:sjapuntich@spd.state.ia.us)  
[appellatedefender@state.ia.us](mailto:appellatedefender@state.ia.us)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	8
Statement of the Case .....	17
Argument	
I. The district court erred in overruling Booker’s Batson challenge following the state’s peremptory strike of juror no. 38 and in granting the state’s motion to strike juror no. 24 for cause without sufficient reason and in failing to articulate its reasoning .....	17
II. The evidence was insufficient to warrant a conviction for sexual abuse in the third degree, the verdict was contrary to the weight of the evidence and the state failed to prove that the prior conviction is appropriate for enhancement. ....	29
Conclusion .....	36
Attorney's Cost Certificate.....	37
Certificate of Compliance .....	37

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 290 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986) .....	25
Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472, 128 S.Ct. 1203, 170 L.Ed.2d 175 (2008) .....	26
State v. Beckwith, 242 Iowa 228, 46 N.W.2d 20 (1951) .....	28
State v. Booker, No. 20-1551, 2022 WL 468725 (Iowa Ct. App. February 16, 2022).....	8, 11, 15
State v. Ellis, 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998) .....	16, 36
State v. Gibbs, 239 N.W. 2d 866 (Iowa 1976).....	30
State v. Hall, 969 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 2022).....	16
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981).....	30
State v. Jonas, 904 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2017).....	18
State v. Kelso-Christy, 911 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2018) .....	34
State v. Nitcher, 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	30
State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017) .....	13, 18
State v. Prins, 113 Iowa 72, 84 N.W. 980 (Iowa 1901) .....	29
State v. Sanford, 814 N.W.2d 611, 615 (Iowa 2012) .....	16
State v. Schrier, 300 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1981).....	31

State v. Smith, 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993) .....	16, 35
State v. Thomas, 561 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 1997).....	29
State v. Thomas, 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014).....	26
State v. Williams, 285 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1979) .....	28
State v. Williams, 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019).....	17-18
State v. Winfrey, 221 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 1974) .....	28
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	13
Iowa Const. Art. I § 10 .....	13
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1) .....	16
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.18(5) (2020).....	28
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.18(5)(a-p) (2020).....	12, 28
Iowa R. Crim. P. 5.609(a)(1)(B)(2) (2020) .....	14, 36
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Shamena Anwar, et al., The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials, 127 Q.J. Econ. 1017, 1027–28, 1032 (2012) .....	13
<a href="https://www.iowadatacenter.org/Publications/aaprofile2022.pdf">https://www.iowadatacenter.org/Publications/aaprofile2022.pdf</a> .....	10

Iowa Prison Population Forecast FY 2020-2030 Appendix  
VII Race by Offense Class,  
<https://humanrights.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/media/2020%20Iowa%20Prison%20Population%20Forecast.pdf> .....10

Jury Selection — Batson Challenges,  
122 Harv. L. Rev. 346 (2008).....27

Jennifer Lynn Moore, Bring Batson Back to Life?  
An Analysis of Snyder v. Louisiana 46 No. 5 Crim. Law  
Bulletin ART 5 .....27
